

MEHEULA & DEVENS, LLP

WILLIAM MEHEULA (2277)
meheula@pacificlaw.com
Ocean View Center
707 Richards Street, PH1
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone No. 808.528.5003
Facsimile No. 808.254.6872

LAW OFFICES OF SEAN KIM

SEAN KIM (1787)
sklawhi@yahoo.com
1188 Bishop Street, Suite 1210
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone No. 808.538.1812

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants
FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY,
MELVIN UESATO, AND
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI‘I

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF
SLATER; BENJAMIN J.
CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN;
HAWAI‘I’S THOUSAND FRIENDS;
THE SMALL BUSINESS HAWAI‘I
ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION
FOUNDATION; RANDALL W.
ROTH; DR. MICHAEL UECHI; AND
THE OUTDOOR CIRCLE

Plaintiffs,

CIVIL NO. 11-00307 AWT

**MEMORANDUM OF
INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS
FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY
EQUITY, MELVIN UESATO AND
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE
PARTNERSHIP’S IN RESPONSE TO
THE COURT’S SCHEDULING
ORDER RE REMEDY DATED
NOVEMBER 1, 2012; LR 7.5(e);
WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE; EXHIBIT “A”;**

vs.

FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE
ROGERS, in his official capacity as
Federal Transit Administration Regional
Administrator; PETER M. ROGOFF, in
his official capacity as Federal Transit
Administration Administrator; UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; RAY
LAHOOD, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Transportation; THE CITY
AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU;
WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official
capacity as Director of the City and
County of Honolulu, Department of
Transportation Services,

Defendants,

and

FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY
EQUITY, MELVIN UESATO, AND
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE
PARTNERSHIP,

Intervenor Defendants.

**SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION
OF JOHN WHITE; CERTIFICATE
OF SERVICE**

HEARING

DATE: December 12, 2012

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

JUDGE: The Hon. A. Wallace Tashima

(Presiding: The Honorable A. Wallace
Tashima, United States Circuit Judge
Sitting by Designation)

Trial Date: None Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT8

A. Injunctive relief barring all construction on the Project is not warranted because Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate all four necessary factors.....8

B. Should this Court find that an injunction should issue, it should be narrowly tailored in scope to allow construction in the first three phases of the Project.19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell, 480 U.S. 531, 107 S.Ct. 1402 (1987).....8, 9

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682, 99 S.Ct. 2545 (1979).....19

E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co., 967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992).....19

Earth Island Institute v. Carlton, 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....13

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C., 547 U.S. 388, 126 S.Ct. 1837 (2006)8

High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell, 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004) 19, 22

Lamb–Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd., 941 F.2d 970 (9th Cir.1991).....19

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010).....8

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton, 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007) 8, 20, 21

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Sw. Marine, Inc., 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000).....19

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)22

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo, 456 U.S. 305, 102 S.Ct. 1798 (1982).....8

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 275 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (E.D. Cal. 2002)20

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....9

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 5301(b)(5).....17
49 U.S.C. § 5301(f)(4)18

Other Authorities

Daniel R. Mandelker, NEPA Law and Litig. (2012)..... 13, 15

MEMORANDUM OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY, MELVIN UESATO AND THE PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S SCHEDULING ORDER RE REMEDY DATED NOVEMBER 1, 2012
